

Richard D. Burbidge (#0497)  
[rburbidge@bmgtrial.com](mailto:rburbidge@bmgtrial.com)  
Jefferson W. Gross (#8339)  
[jwgross@bmgtrial.com](mailto:jwgross@bmgtrial.com)  
Carolyn LeDuc (#14240)  
[cleduc@bmgtrial.com](mailto:cleduc@bmgtrial.com)  
BURBIDGE MITCHELL & GROSS  
215 South State Street, Suite 920  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: 801-355-6677  
Facsimile: 801-355-2341

Raymond J. Etcheverry (#1010)  
David M. Bennion (#5664)  
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER  
One Utah Center  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
Telephone: 801-532-1234  
Facsimile: 801-536-6111

William Kolasky (pro hac vice)  
[Kolasky@hugheshubbard.com](mailto:Kolasky@hugheshubbard.com)  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401  
Telephone: 202-721-4771  
Facsimile: 202-721-4646

Lee Simowitz (pro hac vice – pending)  
BAKERHOSTETLER  
Washington Square  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5034  
Telephone: 202-861-1608  
Facsimile: 202-861-1783

Ethan E. Litwin (pro hac vice)  
[Litwin@hugheshubbard.com](mailto:Litwin@hugheshubbard.com)  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, NY 10004-1482  
Telephone: 212-837-6540  
Facsimile: 212-422-4726

*Attorneys for Defendant Deseret News  
Publishing Company*

*Attorneys for Defendant Kearns-Tribune, LLC*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UTAH NEWSPAPER PROJECT, dba  
CITIZENS FOR TWO VOICES,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DESERET NEWS PUBLISHING  
COMPANY and KEARNS-TRIBUNE, LLC,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT WITH  
PREJUDICE AND SUPPORTING  
MEMORANDUM**

Case No. 2:14-cv-00445-CW  
Judge Clark Waddoups

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT .....	3
A.    The Parties .....	3
B.    Plaintiff’s Allegations .....	4
C.    The Relevant Markets .....	5
D.    Injury .....	5
E.    Claims for Relief .....	5
F.    Requested Relief .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE 2013 AMENDED JOA IS EXEMPT FROM THE ANTITRUST LAWS UNDER THE NEWSPAPER PRESERVATION ACT .....	9
A.    The Newspaper Preservation Act Exempts Newspaper Joint Operating Arrangements from the Antitrust Laws. ....	9
B.    None of Plaintiff’s Arguments for Stripping the 2013 Amended JOA of Its NPA Immunity Has Merit. ....	10
1.    Plaintiff’s challenge to the 1952 JOA is too late and should not be entertained. ....	12
2.    Plaintiff’s “new agreement” allegation is wrong as a matter of law. ....	13
3.    The Complaint’s allegations relating to editorial independence are based on a misreading of the 2013 Amended JOA. ....	15
4.    Plaintiff’s “cessation” or “termination” arguments are unavailing. ....	18
II.    PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE STANDING .....	19

A.	Plaintiff Lacks Constitutional Standing Because Its Members Have Not Suffered an Injury-in-Fact.....	19
B.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Cognizable Antitrust Injury and Therefore Lacks Antitrust Standing.....	20
III.	THE COMPLAINT WOULD FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ANTITRUST LAWS EVEN ABSENT NPA IMMUNITY.....	26
A.	The 2013 Amended JOA Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Illegal As Plaintiff Claims.....	26
1.	Section 1 outlaws only unreasonable restraints. ....	26
2.	The 2013 amended JOA is not <i>per se</i> unlawful under Section 1.....	27
B.	Count II Does Not State a Claim. ....	30
C.	Count III Does Not State a Claim.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	7
<i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass'n v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 154 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Am.'s Best Cinema Corp. v. Fort Wayne Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 328 (N.D. Ind. 1972) .....	8
<i>Hawaii ex rel. Anzai v. Gannett Pac. Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Haw. 1999) .....	20, 22
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc'y</i> , 457 U.S. at 332 (1982) .....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	20
<i>In re B.A.T. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 9135, 1984 WL 565384 (F.T.C. Dec. 17, 1984) .....	33
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	24, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6, 14, 17, 23
<i>Berlyn Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 73 F. App'x 576 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	25, 26
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	2, 20
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	25
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	27
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 31
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	20
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., Ltd.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	27, 28
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Haw. Newspaper Agency, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1021 (D. Haw. 1983).....	11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	32
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	25, 27
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Dagher v. Saudi Refining, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Mahaffey v. Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 969 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Moya v. Schollenbarger</i> , 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>MultiState Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Prof’l Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir.1995).....	19
<i>Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp. v. BC Technical, Inc.</i> , 2:08-cv-639, 2009 WL 2381333 (D. Utah Aug. 3, 2009) .....	31
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Reilly v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	8, 11, 22
<i>Reilly v. MediaNews Grp., Inc.</i> , No. C 06-04332 SI, 2007 WL 1068202 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2007).....	19, 21
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

*Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co., LLC v. AT & T Corp.*, 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....16

*SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*, 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....26

*Shero v. City of Grove*, 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....6, 17

*Standard Oil Co. v. United States*, 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....24

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*, 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....24, 25, 27

*Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC*, 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982).....34

*Texaco Inc. v. Dagher*, 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....24, 25, 26, 28

*TKO Energy Servs., LLC v. M-I L.L.C.*, 539 F. App’x 866 (10th Cir. 2013) .....6

*TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.*,  
964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992) .....29

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....18

*United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.*, 388 U.S. 365 (1967) .....27

*United States v. Daily Gazette Co.*, 567 F. Supp. 2d 859 (S.D. W.Va. 2008).....22

*United States v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*, 353 U.S. 586 (1957) .....34

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*, 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....28

*United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....33

*United States v. Siemens Corp.*, 621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980).....33

*White Motor Co. v. United States*, 372 U.S. 253 (1963).....25

*Woodford v. Robillard*, No. 2:11-CV-370 CW,  
2012 WL 1156400 (D. Utah Apr.6, 2012).....6

*World Peace Movement of Am. v. Newspaper Agency Corp.*,  
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

U.S. Const. art. III.....	18, 19
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	11, 15
15 U.S.C. § 16.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	5, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1801.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1802.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1802(2).....	1, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1802(4).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1803(a).....	1, 8, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1804.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 7, 10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
116 Cong. Rec. 23172-74 & 23177 (1970).....	13
Hearings on HR 279 before the Antitrust Subcommittee of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 91st Cong, 1st Sess. 481-82.....	11
Martin Kock, <i>Change-of-Control Clauses in Joint-Venture Companies: Legal Pitfall in the Context of Group Restructurings</i> , Mondaq (Oct. 14, 2008).....	15
Robert G. Picard, <i>Natural Death, Euthanasia, and Suicide: The Demise of Joint Operating Agreements</i> , 4 J. Media Bus. Studies 41 (2007).....	2
S. Rep. No. 91-535 (1969).....	30
Joshua D. Wright & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>The Goals of Antitrust: Welfare Trumps Choice</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2405, 2423 (2013).....	21
